Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri


[image: image1.wmf]
STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-1870 BN




)

KENYA MONIQUE WALZER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

AMENDED DECISION


We grant the State Board of Nursing’s (“the Board”) motion to reconsider dismissal and issue this amended decision.  Kenya Monique Walzer is subject to discipline because she violated drug laws by unlawfully possessing a controlled substance and because she committed misconduct.
Procedure


On September 30, 2010, the Board filed a complaint seeking to discipline Walzer.  While there is no proof of service in our file, Walzer filed an answer on May 10, 2011.  In her answer, Walzer raised the issue that the statute of limitations barred this complaint.

We held a hearing on February 2, 2012.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Thomas Snider represented Walzer.  The case became ready for our decision on April 19, 2012, the last date for filing written arguments.

On October 4, 2012, we issued a decision dismissing this case based on a statute of limitations.  On October 18, 2012, the Board filed its motion to reconsider dismissal, asserting that the statute of limitations was tolled during a period when a settlement offer was in place.  On October 24, 2012, Walzer filed her response to the Board’s motion to reconsider dismissal.
Findings of Fact

1. Walzer is licensed by the Board as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).
2. On July 19, 2007, Walzer tested positive for methadone
 during a pre-employment drug screen.
3. Walzer did not have a valid prescription to possess methadone.
4. On August 20, 2007, the Board received information on Walzer’s positive drug screen for methadone in the form of a written complaint.

5. On December 27, 2007, the Board offered Walzer a settlement agreement.
6. On March 27, 2008, Walzer responded by refusing the Board’s settlement agreement.  March 27, 2008 was three months after December 27, 2007.

7. On September 30, 2010, the Board filed its complaint with this Commission.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear complaints filed by the Board against its licensees.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Walzer has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or his 

certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

However, before we may address the merits of the case, we must determine whether we have jurisdiction.


The jointly stipulated evidence establishes that the Board received written notice of Walzer’s positive drug screen for methadone on August 20, 2007.  The Board filed its complaint with this Commission on September 30, 2010.
Section 324.043 provides:

1. Except as provided in this section, no disciplinary proceeding against any person or entity licensed, registered, or certified to practice a profession within the division of professional registration shall be initiated unless such action is commenced within three years of the date upon which the licensing, registering, or certifying agency received notice of an alleged violation of an applicable statute or regulation.
2. For the purpose of this section, notice shall be limited to:
(1) A written complaint[.]
*   *   *

6. Any time limitation provided in this section shall be tolled:

*   *   *

(4) When a settlement agreement is offered to the accused licensee, registrant, or certificant, in an attempt to settle such disciplinary matter without formal proceeding pursuant to section 621.045 until the accused licensee, registrant, or certificant rejects or accepts the settlement agreement.


We originally dismissed this complaint because Walzer raised the issue of the statute of limitations in paragraph 13 of her answer and the Board presented no evidence to controvert this at the hearing.  In its motion to reconsider, the Board refers to settlement offers it produced to Walzer that tolled the statute of limitations.  In her response, Walzer argues that this Commission cannot take into account documents that were not received into evidence at the hearing.  However, Walzer fails to acknowledge that we may raise the issue of limitations “sua sponte.”
  Furthermore, we are not considering facts not received into evidence to reach the merits of this case.  The letters setting forth settlement offer dates were attached as Exhibit C to the Board’s response to Walzer’s motion for summary decision.  This exhibit formed the basis for our order of October 17, 2011, determining that we had jurisdiction.

The Board offered Walzer a settlement agreement on December 27, 2007.
  Walzer refused on March 27, 2007.  This tolled the statute of limitations for three months.  The Board received information on Walzer’s positive drug screen on August 20, 2007.  Because the statute of limitations was tolled for three months, the statute of limitations did not bar the Board from filing its complaint with this Commission until November 27, 2010.  The Board filed its complaint with this Commission on September 30, 2010, which was prior to November 27, 2010.  Therefore, the Board filed its complaint in a timely manner.


We now address the merits of this case.
Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)


Walzer tested positive for methadone.  Section 195.202 provides:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Section 324.041 provides:

For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission, or committee within the division of professional registration, any licensee, registrant, permittee, or applicant that tests* positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance. The burden of proof that the controlled substance was not unlawfully possessed in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government is upon the licensee, registrant, permittee, or applicant.

Walzer tested positive for the controlled substance without a prescription that authorizes legal possession. We find that Walzer unlawfully possessed methadone in violation of § 195.202.  Such unlawful possession is cause to discipline her license under to § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


In its complaint, the Board limited its allegations under this subdivision to misconduct, misrepresentation, and dishonesty.  We therefore limit our analysis of subdivision (5) to these issues.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Walzer consumed methadone without a prescription.  As an RN, she knew this 
was wrong and proceeded to willfully consume the methadone for which she later tested positive.  She committed misconduct.


Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  In its complaint, the Board alleges that at the time of the positive drug screen, Walzer falsely claimed that she was in a methadone program.  However, the evidence provided at the hearing does not indicate this.  Therefore, we cannot determine that Walzer made false or untrue statements.  Therefore, we do not find that Walzer made a misrepresentation.


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  As we previously noted under misrepresentation, we cannot determine from the evidence provided at the hearing that Walzer had a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Therefore, we do not find that Walzer acted with dishonesty.

Walzer is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct.
Summary


Walzer is subject to discipline for unlawfully possessing a controlled substance and misconduct.

SO ORDERED on October 25, 2012.

                                                                __________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner

�Methadone is a controlled substance pursuant to § 195.017.4(2)(o).  Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2011 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 621.045.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


�Whitehead v. Director of Revenue, 962 S.W.2d 884 (Mo. banc 1998).


�While there is evidence of possible further tolling in the Board’s response to Walzer’s motion for summary decision, it would not make a difference in the decision as to whether the complaint was timely filed.  We therefore only reference the original settlement offer.


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794 (11th ed. 2004).


�Id. at 359.
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